

780 N. Commercial Street P.O. Box 330 Manchester, NH 03105-0330

Robert A. Bersak Chief Regulatory Counsel

603-634-3355 robert.bersak@eversource.com

NEFELL SUCTIONALES

October 9, 2015

Ms. Debra A. Howland Executive Director and Secretary New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 21 S. Fruit Street, Suite 10 Concord, New Hampshire 03301

Re: Docket No. DE 15-417, Public Service Company of New Hampshire Order No. 25,818

Dear Director Howland:

By Order No. 25,818 the Commission imposed a civil penalty New Hampshire d/b/a Eversource Energy ("Eversource"). E penalty assessed in the Order and shall fully cooperate with investigation.

iblic Service Company of urce will not dispute the fety Division in its additional

Per RSA 365:41, when a penalty amount is determined by th credit to customers' bills, such penalty should be applied "to ams that benefit low income ratepayers." Eversource suggests that in this case the penalty amount be credited to the Electric Assistance Program ("EAP"), the low income electric assistance program authorized by RSA 374-F:4, VIII (c). Please confirm whether this suggestion is accepted by the Commission as compliant with RSA 365:41.

Sincerely,
Rolling Blissel

Robert A. Bersak

Chief Regulatory Counsel

Service List, Docket No. DE 15-417

cc:

SERVICE LIST - EMAIL ADDRESSES - DOCKET RELATED

Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.11 (a) (1): Serve an electronic copy on each person identified on the service list.

Executive.Director@puc.nh.gov allen.desbiens@nu.com amanda.noonan@puc.nh.gov kristi.davie@nu.com leszek.stachow@puc.nh.gov matthew.fossum@eversource.com michael.sheehan@puc.nh.gov ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov randy.knepper@puc.nh.gov robert.bersak@nu.com tom.frantz@puc.nh.gov

Docket #: 15-417-1 Printed: October 08, 2015

FILING INSTRUCTIONS:

a) Pursuant to N.H. Admin Rule Puc 203.02 (a), with the exception of Discovery, file 7 copies, as well as an electronic copy, of all documents including cover letter with:

DEBRA A HOWLAND EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

NHPUC

21 S. FRUIT ST, SUITE 10 CONCORD NH 03301-2429

- b) Serve an electronic copy with each person identified on the Commission's service list and with the Office of Consumer Advocate.
- c) Serve a written copy on each person on the service list not able to receive electronic mail.